HEARINGS BEFORE THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

MONDAY, JUNE 12, 2023

Monday, June 12, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 42061-ECR39 ALJ: SEYFRIED

TIME: 1:30 P.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC SEEKING APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS RATES THROUGH ITS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 62 IN ACCORDANCE WITH IND. CODE 8-1-8.4 AND 8-1-8.8 AND 170 I.A.C. 4-6, AND APPROVAL OF THE FINAL STANDARD CONTRACT NO. 73 RECONCILIATION.

(No PHC held)

(Per Docket Entry issued June 9, 2023, this hearing is continued to August 9, 2023 at 1:30 P.M. in Room 224)

Tuesday, June 13, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37913-GCA141 ALJ: PAGONIS

TIME: 9:30 A.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF FOUNTAINTOWN GAS COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO ITS GCA RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE § 8-1-2-42(G).

(Per Docket Entry issued May 23, 2023, this hearing is continued to June 19, 2023 at 2:30 P.M. in Room 224)

Tuesday, June 13, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37785-GCA127 ALJ: PAGONIS

TIME: 10:00 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222

PETITION OF SOUTH EASTERN INDIANA NATURAL GAS CO., INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO ITS GCA RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE § 8-1-2-42(G).

(Per Docket Entry issued May 23, 2023, this hearing is continued to June 19, 2023 at 3:00 P.M. in Room 224)

Wednesday, June 14, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 38707-FAC136 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 1:30 P.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN ITS FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE AND FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN ITS FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT FOR HIGH PRESSURE STEAM SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE §8-1-2-42, INDIANA CODE §8-1-2-42.3, AND VARIOUS ORDERS OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION.

Thursday, June 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 44147-GCA42 ALJ: LOYD

TIME: 10:00 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224

PETITION OF OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION AND OHIO VALLEY GAS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO THEIR GCA RATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE§ 8-1-2-42(G).

Friday, June 16, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45874 ALJ: PAGONIS

TIME: 9:30 A.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

APPLICATION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AUTHORIZING IT TO RENDER NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN CERTAIN AREAS OF DEKALB COUNTY, INDIANA AND FOR APPROVAL OF THE GRANTING TO PETITIONER LICENSES, PERMITS, AND FRANCHISES FOR THE USE OF COUNTY ROADS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN DEKALB COUNTY, INDIANA.

(No PHC held)